
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 826/12 ■

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

Al Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One­

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly .

CI China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro­

pology (New York), quarterly

DNCDas Neue China (Frankfurt 

a.M.), bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly .

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(Miinchen), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guardi 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

Oktober/October 1989

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJWNongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea­

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether­

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRUVerfassung und Recht in Uber- 

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDY Zhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol­

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1. Jiang Zemin’s Speech at the Mee­

ting in Celebration of the 40th Anni­

versary of the Founding of the Peo­

ple’s Republic of China. *BR 1989/ 

No.41, pp.11-24

2. Li Peng on Current Domestic and 

International Policies. *BR 1989/ 

No.42, pp.14-16

3. Top Party Leaders Answer Que­

stions at Press Conference. *BR 

1989/No.40, pp.15-18



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 827/13 - Oktober/October 1989

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

4. Adhering to the Norms in State-to- 

State Relations. Guo Ji *BR 1989/ 

No.41, p.4

General Topics

5. Mao to Modernity: China joins the 

World Order?. Adshead, SA.M. *PR, 

1989/NO.3, pp.236-245

6. Peking’s Foreign Policy Since 1949 - 

A Struggle for Autonomy. Chang 

Ya-chiin *IS, 1989/No.lO, pp.40-59

7. New China’s Diplomacy: 40 Years 

On. Qiang Qishen *BR 1989/NO.39, 

pp.11-15

8. The Impact of the Tienanmen Inci­

dent on the Diplomacy of the Chinese 

Communists (Chin.). Yu Chih *SCC 

1989/No.lO, pp.49-58

9. "Dual Recognition" Not Acceptable 

(People’s Daily commentary Oct.l, 

1989). *BR 1989/No.43, p.10

Western Europe

10. Where the French Government 

Wants to Lead Sino-French Relations 

(People’s Daily commentary, Sept.26, 

1989). *BR 1989/NO.41, pp.9-10

USSR and Eastern Europe

11. Das sowjetisch-chinesische Gipfel- 

treffen in Peking. Adam, Rudolf Ge­

org *Europa Archiv, Bonn, 1989/ 

No.18, pp.561-568

12. Diplomacy Amid Protest: The Si- 

no-Soviet Summit. Goldstein, Steven 

M. *PC, Sept.-Oct.1989, pp.49-71

13. De nouvelles relations sino- 

sovidtiques. Niquet, Valdrie 

*Probldmes Politiques et Sociaux, 

Nov.1989, pp.2-54

Asia and Oceania

14. Viet Nam’s "Final Withdrawal" a 

Hoax. Chen Jiabao *BR 1989/No.42, 

pp.12-13

North America

15. Current International Situation 

And Sino-US Relations. Qian Qichen 

*BR 1989/No.41, pp.7-9

Latin America

16. Latin America: How the Chinese 

see the Region. Deckers, Wolfgang 

*PR, 1989/No.3, pp.246-251

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & 

Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

17. China in Crisis. Breslin, Shaun 

*PR, 1989/NO.3, pp.252-255

18. A 40 Year Period of Navoc among 

the Mainland People Caused by the 

Shackles of the Chinese Communist 

Socialism (Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC 

1989/No.lO, pp.15-25

Ideology

19. Characteristics of the Labour’s 

Special Form in the Primary Stage of 

Socialism (Chin.). Bao Zhixiao *GSK, 

1989/NO.9, pp.45-48

20. The West’s Peaceful Evolution Ex­

amined. Shu Yu *BR 1989/No.43, 

pp.9-10

21. The Theoretical Premise and 

Thought Mode of Scientific Socialism 

(Chin.). Tao Yuquan *ZY, 1989/ 

No.9, pp.12-20

22. The Age of World-History and 

Problem of "Leaping over" (Chin.). 

Ye Xianming *ZY, 1989/No.9, pp.3- 

11

23. Firmly Adhere to the Four Cardi­

nal Principles and Oppose Bourgeois 

Liberalization (Chin.). *GSK, 1989/ 

No.9, pp.1-3

24. Ideology and Political Work: Tough 

Words, Deaf Ears. *CNA, No.1394 

(Oct.l, 1989), pp.1-9

Party

25. How will Teng Hsiao-ping Arrange 

for Chiang Tse-min to take over Lea­

dership? (Chin.). Chang Cheng-pang 

*SCC 1989/No.lO, pp.26-32

26. Studies on the Employment of Tac­

tics by the Chinese Communists 

(Chin.). Chang Yen-ting *SCC 

1989/No.lO, pp.43-48

27. The Communist Party Must Accept 

Supervision. Deng Xiaoping *BR 

1989/No.39, pp.16,20-21

28. The PLA and the Power Struggle 

of 1989. Dreyer, June Teufel *PC, 

Sept.-Oct.1989, pp.41-48

29. The Current "Corruption-Rooting 

Out" Movement of the Chinese 

Communists (Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC, 

1989/NO.9, pp.32-43

30. The Malang of a General Secre­

tary. *CNA, No.1394 (Oct.l, 1989), 

pp.1-9

Government

31. The Ministry of Finance and Chi­

nese Politics. Bachman, David *PA, 

Summer 1989, pp.167-187

32. The Reasons and Coutermeasures 

of the Expanding Corrupt Phenome­

na (Chin.). Xiang Yibin *JLYJG, 

1989/N0.5, pp.71-73

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

33. Chinese Democracy in 1989: Con­

tinuity and Change. Nathan, Andrew 

J. *PC, Sept.-Oct.1989, pp.16-29

Law and Justice

34. Besuch einer Hamburger Justizde- 

legation in China. Curilla, Wolfgang 

*C.a., Sept.1989, pp.725-728

35. Gesetzgebung und Rechtspraxis im 

nachmaoistischen China - Teil XIV. 

Das Offentliche Recht - Kulturrecht. 

Weggel, Oskar *C.a., Sept.1989, 

pp.694-725

Military

36. Chinese Communist Military Rela­

tions with Western Countries (Chin.). 

Chen Ming-chih *SCC 1989/No.lO, 

pp.87-95

37. The Training Reform of the Chine­

se Communist Army (Chin.). Shao 

Huang *SCC, 1989/No.9, pp.79-91

38. The New-Style Military Uniform of 

the Chinese Communist Army 

(Chin.). Wang Shu *SCC, 1989/No.9, 

pp.92-98

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

39. The Impact of the Tienanmen Inci­

dent on the Chinese Communist Eco­

nomy (Chin.). Chen Yu-Chen *SCC, 

1989/NO.9, pp.25-31

40. A Survey of the Big-Posters Appea­

ring During the Period of the Pro­

Democracy Movement on the Main­

land (Chin.). Cheng Yen *SCC 

1989/No.lO, pp.96-141

41. The Chicago Congress: Recent Ac­

tivities of the "Front for a Democratic 

China". Chong W.L. *CI, Autumn 

1989, pp.1-27

42. The Historical Significance of the 

Development of the Mainland Pro­

Democracy Movements (Chin.). Chu 

Liang *SCC, 1989/No.9, pp.12-16

43. The Mainland Pro-Democracy Mo­

vements and Taiwan Experience 

(Chin.). Chuan Ku *SCC, 1989/No.9, 

pp.17-24

44. Tiananmen Square 1989: A Sympo­

sium. Dittmer, Lowell *PC, Sept.- 

Oct.1989, pp.2-15

45. After the 1989 Student Demonstra­

tions: A Chronology of Repression 

and Hope. Landsberger, Stefan R. 

*CI, Autumn 1989, pp.65-77

46. Citizens, Groups, and a Nascent 

Civil Society in China: Towards an 

Understanding of the 1989 Student 

Demonstrations. Ostergaard, Cle­

mens Stubbe *CI, Autumn 1989, 

pp.28-41

47. Political Education and Student 

Response: Some Background Factors 

Behind the 1989 Beijing Demonstra­

tions. Rosen, Stanley *IS, 1989/ 

No.10, pp.12-39



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 828/14 - Oktober/October 1989

48. The Political Sociology of the Bei­

jing Upheaval of 1989. Walder, And­

rew G. *PC, Sept.-Oct.1989, pp.30-40

49. Die Volksrepublik China in der 

Krise. Gesellschaftliche und politische 

Hintergriinde der Studentenunruhen. 

Weggel, Oskar *Aus Politik und Zeit- 

geschichte, 27.Okt.1989, pp.25-36

50. What to do with China?: A Survey 

of International Reaction to Events In 

China - Part I. Young, P.Lewis * Asi­

an Defence Journal, Kuala Lumpur, 

Aug.1989, pp.16-27

51. Eyewitness Accounts on the Clea­

ring of Tiananmen Square. *BR 

1989/No.43, pp.26-29

Personalities

52. Some Problems Concerning Dr. 

Sun Yatsen’s Thought and Acitivities 

in His Early Days (Chin.). Geng 

Yunzhi *LY, 1989/No.5, pp.123-136

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

53. For the 40th Anniversary of the 

Founding of P.R.C., Great Changes in 

Guizhou Province (Chin.). Feng Yang 

*GSK, 1989/No.9, pp.4-7,32

National Minorities

54. Xinjiang’s Rich Song and Dance 

Tradition. Chen Leqi *CR, 1989/ 

No.10, pp.50-53

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

55. How Our Village Has Changed. 

Chang Zonglin *CR, 1989/No.lO, 

pp.15-17

56. The Hierarchy of Shanghai Prosti­

tution, 1870-1949. Hershatter, Gail 

*MC, 1989/No.4, pp.463-498

Population

57. Mainland China: A National 

One-Child Program Does Not Exist 

(Part Two). Jowett, A.John *IS, 

1989/No.lO, pp.71-97

58. Population Changes in a Shandong 

Village between 1987 and 1988 in 

Mainland China. Odend’hal, Stewart 

*APF, 1989/No.4, pp.305-309

Religions

Medicine and Health

59. Cures for Male Sexual Complaints. 

Zhou Yi *CR, 1989/No.lO, pp.48-49

60. A Look Inside Chinese Urban Ho­

spitals: Notes on My Visits, van As- 

sendelft, Jetty *CI, Autumn 1989, 

pp.106-110

Children, Youth and Education

61. Mainland China’s Anti-Illiteracy 

Work. Wang Hsueh-wen *IS, 1989/ 

No.10, pp.98-110

Social Security

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

62. An Overall Consolidation of the 

Cultural Market by the Chinese 

Communists (Chin.). Chiang Shan 

*SCC 1989/No.lO, pp.79-86

63. Thirty-Five Years of Historical 

Research (Chin.). Ji Xianlin; Others 

*LY, 1989/NO.5, pp.3-23

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

64. Teleology of System Development 

(Chin.). Chen Baoya *ZY, 1989/No.9, 

pp.58-64

65. The Implication of Taoism and Its 

Cultural Function (Chin.). Hou Cai 

*ZY, 1989/NO.9, pp.37-41

66. The Modern Orientation of Tradi­

tional Chinese Culture (Chin.). Jiang 

Guobao *ZY, 1989/No.9, pp.21-30

67. On the Editing Function of Thin­

king (Chin.). Shen Zhihong *ZY, 

1989/No.9, pp.50-57

68. New Confucianists and the Active 

Tenets of Chinese Culture (Chin.). 

Shi Zhonglian *ZY, 1989/No.9, 

pp.31-36

69. Some Remarks on the Studies of 

Hegel Philosophy (Chin.). Wang Shu- 

ren *ZY, 1989/No.9, pp.77-80

70. Dai Dongyuan’s Philosophical 

Thought (Chin.). Yang Xiangkui 

*LY, 1989/NO.5, pp.76-84

71. On the Guiding Role of Philosophy 

in the Scientific Cognition (Chin.). 

Zhang Guozuo *ZY, 1989/No.9, 

pp.65-69

72. The Sense of Impending Disaster 

in Zhang Taiyan’s "Doctrine of the 

Dichotomous and Simultaenous Evo­

lution of Extremes" (Chin.). Zhang 

Kaiyuan *LY, 1989/No.5, pp.113-122

73. On the Empirical Evaluation of 

Scientific Theories (Chin.). Zheng 

Yuling *ZY, 1989/No.9, pp.70-76

Philology

74. On Language and the Puzzle of 

Language (Chin.). Wang Hongwei 

*ZY, 1989/No.9, pp.42-49, 64

75. Tone in the Chinese Languages, 

van den Hoek, Jan *CI, Autumn 1989, 

pp.94-105

Ancient Histoiy & Archaeology

76. The State Form During the We­

stern Zhou Dynasty and the Spring- 

Autumn Period (Chin.). He Ziquan 

*LY, 1989/NO.5, pp.35-44

77. Misinterpretation of the History of 

the Han-Miao Relations in Ancient 

Times (Chin.). Zhao Guangxian *LY 

1989/No.5, pp.24-34

Earlier Histoiy

78. Imperial Politics and Confucian 

Societies in Late Imperial China: The 

Hardin and Donglin Academies. El­

man, Benjamin A. *MC, 1989/No4 

pp.379-418

79. Formation and Evolution of the 

Military Service System in the Cao- 

Wei Kingdom (Chin.). Gao Min *LY 

1989/No.5, pp.61-75

80. Re-interpretation of Zhuge Liang’s 

"Answers to Liu Bei in Longzhong" 

(Chin.). Tian Yuqing *LY, 1989/ 

No.5, pp.45-60

Modern & Contemporary Hi­

story

81.40 Years Ago: An Eyewitness Ac­

count of the Liberation of Shanghai. 

Berges, William C. *CR, 1989/No.lO, 

pp.54-58

82. The Revolution That Never Was: 

Anarchism in the Guomindang. Dir- 

lik, Arif *MC, 1989/No.4, pp.419-462

83. The 1911 Revolution and Culture 

(Chin.). Gong Shuduo *LY, 1989/ 

No.5, pp.100-112

84. Ascertaining the Falsification of 

Two Uprising Manifestos of Secret 

Societies in Pingxiang, Liuyang and 

Liling (Chin.). Wang Xuezhuang; 

Zhou Qiuguang *LY, 1989/No.5, 

pp.137-152

85. A Brief Chronology: the People’s 

Republic of China (1949-1989). *CR, 

1989/No.lO, pp.39-40

Geography

Social Sciences

Literature and Arts

86. Graphic Artist Feng Jiannan. Bing 

Fu *CR, 1989/No.lO, pp.64-65

87. What is the Intention behind the 

Re-castigation of the Telefilm "River 

Elegy" by the Chinese Communist 

Leading Figures in Power? (Chin.). 

Fang Ching *SCC 1989/No.lO, 

pp.33-42

88. Roving Photographer Around Bei­

jing. Zhou Youma *CR, 1989/No.lO, 

pp.11-12

89. Listing of Some Programmes and 

Performing Groups of the Second 

China Art Festival. *BR 1989/NO.40, 

pp.44-46

90. The Second China Art Festival: 

"Letting a Hundred Flowers Bloom" 

Remains Unchanged (interview with 

Yang Ruocheng). *BR 1989/No.40, 

pp.42-43

Sports



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 829/15 - Oktober/October 1989

Natural Sciences and Techno­

logy
91. China: News from the Computer 

Front. Kuiken, Cornells J. *CI, Au­

tumn 1989, pp.92-93

92. Science and Technology in the New 

China. Rao Fengqi *CR, 1989/No.lO, 

pp.42-44

93. China’s Fruitful Scientific and 

Technological Progress. Song Jian 

*BR 1989/No.43, pp.14-16, 21-25

94. The Current Situation and Pro­

blems of the Chinese Communist 

Scientific Research On Ocean 

(Chin.). Yeh Tai *SCC, 1989/No.9, 

pp.72-78

Intellectuals

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

Theories

95. Justice, Efficiency, Scrambling for 

Supremacy and Competition (Chin.). 

Huang Junru *GSK, 1989/No.9, 

pp.29-32

96. Analysis of DUP Activity of China 

(Chin.). Li Jun *JY, 1989/No.8, 

pp.20-27

97. Explore the Nature of Socialist La­

bour (Chin.). Zhang Kenfa *JY, 

1989/No.8, pp.46-51

98. The Innovation of Institution Is Fa­

cing the Theoretical Crisis (Chin.). 

Zhou Yujin *JLYJG, 1989/No.5, 

pp.9-15

Planning and Development

99. Developing the Commodity Eco­

nomy in the Poverty-Stricken Regions 

(Chin.). Chen Jiyuan *NJW 1989/ 

No.9, pp.38-43

100. The Predicament and Trend of 

the Economic Reform of the Chinese 

Communists (Chin.). Chen Ting- 

Chung *SCC, 1989/NO.9, pp.44-52

101.10 Jahre Wirtschaftsreform in der 

VR China (1978-1988) - Stand, Pro- 

bleme, Perspektiven. Felber, Christi­

na; Topfer, Frank-Rainer *AAL, 

1989/No.4, pp.611-622

102. Choosing the Direction for Eco­

nomic System Reform (Chin.). Han 

Xiaoming *JLYJG, 1989/No.5, pp.1-8

103. Economic Reforms and Urban 

Development in China. Kuo Wen H. 

*PA, Summer 1989, pp.188-203

104. Only Socialism Can Develop Chi­

na. Li Chengrui *BR 1989/No.40, 

pp.19-25, 27-28

105. The Strategy of Extroversion Eco­

nomy Can’t Become the General 

Strategy of Economic Development in 

Coastal Areas in China (Chin.). Liu 

Changli *JLYJG, 1989/No.5, pp.65-

106. Remarkable Success, Profound 

Revelation. Brief Review and Sober 

Thinking over China’s Economic Re­

form and Economic Growth (Chin.). 

Liu Rongcang; Others *CJ 1989/ 

No.9, pp.3-10

107.40 Years of Socialist Economic 

Construction. Zhong Jing *CR, 

1989/No.lO, pp.32-34

Budget and Investment

108. Some Problems of Shifting the 

Turnover Tax (Chin.). Yuan Zhenyu 

*JLYJG, 1989/NO.5, pp.27-32

Enterprises and Management

109. Sudden Shift from Enthusiasm to 

Impassivity in the Set Up of Limited 

Liability Company on the Mainland 

(Chin.). Chiu Hong-hui *SCC 1989/ 

No.10, pp.65-74

110. The Justification and Legalization 

of Private Enterprises in China, 

1983-1988. Christiansen, Flemming 

*CI, Autumn 1989, pp.78-91

111. Changing Conceptions of the So­

cialist Enterprise in China, 1979-1988. 

Hsu, Robert C. *MC, 1989/No.4, 

pp.499-524

112. An Inquiry into the Rationaliza­

tion of the Regional Industrial Struc­

ture (Chin.). Jiang Qinghai *JLYJG, 

1989/No.5, pp.39-42

113. Monopoly Is A Kind of Market 

Mechanism (Chin.). Lei Xingchang; 

Wu Yongping *JLYJG, 1989/No.5, 

pp.50-52

114. Investigation into the Hiring Sy­

stem of Small-scale Industrial Enter­

prises in Qujin Area (Chin.). Li Pei- 

ke; Fan Guohuan *JWT, 1989/No.9, 

pp.49-53

115. A Misunderstanding to Marx’s 

Theory of Dual Nature of Manage­

ment (Chin.). Li Yugen *JY, 1989/ 

No.8, pp.56-57

116. To Rejuvenate State Enterprises 

in Rectification (Chin.). Rong Xiqi 

*CJ 1989/No.9, pp.57-58,45

117. The Question which Should Be 

Paid Attention to and Solved in Ent­

erprise Annexation (Chin.). Shen 

Weitao *JWT, 1989/No.9, pp.24-26

118. Direction and Measures of Gui- 

hou’s Industrial Structure Readjust­

ment (Chin.). Tang Dezhi *GSK, 

1989/No.9, pp.8-13

119. Predicament and Outlet in Market 

Movement of Enterprise Annexation 

(Chin.). Tang Xianrong; Liu Guibin 

*JWT, 1989/NO.9, pp.20-23

120. A Summary of Discussions on 

Current Personnel Economy in China 

(Chin.). Xing Bochun *JLYJG, 

1989/NO.5, pp.75-80

121. Share System Should be Postpo­

ned Implementing (Chin.). Yang Gu- 

angming *CJ 1989/No.9, pp.51-53

122. Insurance Industry on the Main­

land (Chin.). Ye Yi *SCC 1989/ 

No.10, pp.75-78

123. The Connotation of the State Ow­

nership and the Legal Person System 

of Responsibility (Chin.). Yu Haijun 

*JY, 1989/No.8, pp.40-45

124. Property Right Structure, Ow­

nership and Socialist Enterprise Sy­

stem (Chin.). Zhang Jun *JY, 1989/ 

No.8, pp.3-11

125. The Straits and Outlets for Expe­

riments of Stock System of "Three 

Kinds of Stocks in One Enterprise" 

(Chin.). *JLYJG, 1989/No.5, pp.43- 

49

Employment,Wages,Living

Standard

126. The Influx of Rural Labor into 

Mainland China’s Major Cities. Chi­

ang Chen-chang *IS, 1989/No.lO, 

pp.60-70

127. Notes on the Exploitation of the 

Rural Surplus Human Resources 

(Chin.). Liu Shengming *GSK, 

1989/NO.9, pp.43-44

128. Transforming the Recessive Un­

employment into the Dominant One 

(Chin.). Zhu Xianxiu *JLYJG, 

1989/NO.5, pp.53-57

Basic Construction

129. A Preliminary Study of the Pro­

blems of Chinese Urban Classifica­

tion and Urban Development. Fang 

Lei; Liu Hong *CGE, Summer 1989, 

pp.9-31

130. Problems Concerning Urbaniza­

tion in China’s Backward Regions. 

Shou Sihua; Chen Lijuan *CGE, 

Summer 1989, pp.87-101

131. City Planning for Beijing: Conser­

vation and Renovation. Sim Hong- 

ming *CR, 1989/No.lO, pp.8-10

132. Rural Urbanization: Process and 

Types. Sun Yinshe; Lin Yazhen 

*CGE, Summer 1989, pp.42-59

133. Conforming the Practice of City 

Planning to Economic Reform. Wang 

Dehua *CGE, Summer 1989, pp.32- 

41

134. Discussion of China’s Urban De­

velopment Policy. Zhou Yixing; Yu 

Ting *CGE, Summer 1989, pp.76-86

135. On the Size, Structure, and Deve­

lopment Strategy of Chinese Cities. 

Zong Lin *CGE, Summer 1989, 

pp.60-75

Communications

Tourism

136. China As I See It: Across the 

Language Barrier. Clifford, Barbara 

T. *CR, 1989/No.lO, pp.45-47

137. Mystic Conch-Like Valley. Han 

Baocheng *BR 1989/NO.41, pp.30-34



CHINA aktuell/Offlcial Activities - 830/16 - Oktober/October 1989

138. Enhance Understanding, Build up 

Confidence, Rejuvenate China’s Tou­

rism (Chin.). Liu Yi *CJ 1989/No.9, 

pp.19-23,10

139. A Research on the Development 

of Zunyi Tourism Area (Chin.). Shi 

Jingyi; Bao Jigang *GSK, 1989/No.9, 

pp.24-28, 37

140. Journey to Conch Valley Glacier. 

Tan Manni *CR, 1989/No.lO, pp.20- 

25

141. Systematic Analysis of the Tou­

rism Region Resources (Chin.). Xu 

Guilan *GSK, 1989/No.9, pp.20-23

Industry, Energy and Mining
142. The Recent Situation of Gold Ex­

ploitation on the Chinese Mainland 

(Chin.). Chung Mu *SCC, 1989/No.9, 

pp.60-71

143. A Survey of the Current Situation 

of Coal Industry on the Chinese 

Mainland (Chin.). Shih Hao *SCC, 

1989/NO.9, pp.99-110

144. China Establishes Independent 

Industrial System. Wang Haibo *BR 

1989/NO.39, pp.22-27

145. A Giant Step for China’s Steel In­

dustry. Wang Peizhou *CR, 1989/ 

No.10, pp.13-15

146. Peaceful Use of Nuclear Energy. 

*BR 1989/NO.42, pp.17, 20-24

Environment

Agriculture

147. Some Theoretical Issues on Indi­

vidual Economy - A Comment on Shi 

Chenglin’s Proposition (Chin.). Chen 

Baocai *NJW, 1989/No.8, pp.45-46

148. Current Peasant Discontent in 

China: Backgrounds and Political Im­

plications. Delman, Jorgen *CI, Au­

tumn 1989, pp.42-64

149. Grain Production as the Founda­

tion of the Economy: Beyond All 

Doubt (Chin.). Ding Shengjun *NJW, 

1989/No.8, pp.38-41

150. Changes in Ownerships in Rural 

China: Reflections and Options 

(Chin.). Feng Haifa; Li Gueie *NJW, 

1989/NO.8, pp.25-29

151. The Mechanism of Forming Agri­

cultural Products Supply & the Cha­

racters of Market Equilibrium in the 

Economy with Surplus Adjustment 

(Chin.). Gao Xiaomeng *JY, 1989/ 

No.8, pp.12-19

152. Tackling Key Links to Solve the 

Food-and-Clothing Problem (Chin.). 

Guan Guangfu *NJW 1989/No.9, 

pp.30-32

153. Search for New Impetus for Agri­

cultural Development (Chin.). Huang 

Huang *NJW, 1989/No.8, pp.47-49

154. Distorted Price Ratios between 

Grain, Cotton and Fruits and Vege­

tables (Chin.). Kong Xianqin; Shi 

Zhisheng *NJW, 1989/No.8, pp.55-59

155. The Man as the Leitmotiv in the 

Strategy for Integrated Rural Deve­

lopment (Chin.). Li Weiwu *NJW, 

1989/NO.8, pp.8-15

156. Relationships of Land Ownership, 

the Patriarchal Clan and Its System in 

Feudal China (Chin.). Li Wenzhi 

*LY, 1989/NO.5, pp.85-99

157. Policies and Cotton Growing 

(Chin.). Li Zuoyan *NJW 1989/No.9, 

pp.55-59

158. The Application of Results of In­

tegrated Division of Agricultural Re­

gions (Chin.). Liu Shusen *NJW 

1989/NO.9, pp.52-54

159. Summing Up the Past Experience 

to Make Clear the Way Ahead 

(Chin.). Niu Ruofeng *NJW, 1989/ 

No.8, pp.3-7

160. The Household Management as a 

Kind of Mixed Economy in Rural 

Areas (Chin.). Shen Ximiao *NJW, 

1989/NO.8, pp.30-33

161. Strategies of Economic Construc­

tion in Rural China (Chin.). Shi Shan 

*NJW 1989/NO.9, pp.47-51

162. A Comment on Two Major Re­

forms in the Chinese Countryside 

(Chin.). Sun Guogui; Zhang Haibo 

*NJW, 1989/No.8, pp.41-44

163. The Lagging Effect of Mechaniza­

tion (Chin.). Tan Shibin *NJW, 

1989/NO.8, pp.52-54

164. The Development of Agricultural 

Productive Forces: Theory and Deci­

sion Making (Chin.). Wu Huien; 

Others *NJW, 1989/No.8, pp.14-19

165. Exploring on Administering and 

Improving the Environment of Inve­

sting in Chinese Agriculture (Chin.). 

Xiang Jianyong; Yang Yanming *JY, 

1989/No.8, pp.76-81

166. Problems of the Contract System 

of Family Management and Their So­

lution (Chin.). Yang Bin *GSK, 

1989/NO.9, pp.38-42

167. A Way to Treat Low-Yielding 

Farmland. Yao Jianguo *BR 1989/ 

No.39, pp.27-30

168. Puzzles about Agriculture and 

Rural Finance (Chin.). Zhang Dongfu 

*JWT, 1989/NO.9, pp.14-17, 26

169. Scale Economy and Scale Mana­

gement in Agriculture (Chin.). Zhang 

Lin; Guo Ming *JY, 1989/No.8, 

pp.71-75

170. Strategies for Rural Economic 

Development in Guizhou Province 

(Chin.). Zhang Zhongfa; Jiang Lixian 

*NJW 1989/No.9, pp.33-38

171. Individual Economy in the State 

Farm: A Theoretical Consideration 

(Chin.). Zhou Xun *NJW, 1989/No.8, 

pp.34-37

172. Food Problems of Yunnan Pro­

vince (Chin.). Zhou Yisun *JWT, 

1989/No.9, pp.34-36

173. "In the Final Analysis, It Is Scien­

ce That Solves the Problems in Agri­

culture" (Chin.). *NJW 1989/No.9, 

pp.13-29

174. A Bountiful Summer Grain Har­

vest. *CR, 1989/No.lO, pp.26-28

175. Rural Reform in China: The Lo­

gical Keynote and Mechanism for In­

novation (Chin.). *NJW, 1989/No,8, 

pp.20-24

Currency and Commerce

176. To Exercise Macro-proportional 

Control over Finance. The Practicab­

le Choice in the Dilemma (Chin,). 

Fan Qinjian *CJ 1989/No.9, pp.34-39

177. Fry’s Financial Intermediary 

Theory and its Inspirations to the 

Economic Development in China 

(Chin.). Hu Xingjian; Zhao Yang 

*JLYJG, 1989/NO.5, pp.58-64

178. On Sketchily Structure, Pattern, 

Basis and Mechanism about Five 

Layers of Distribution in China Today 

(Chin.). Ju Yiwen; Shi Yuding *JWT, 

1989/NO.9, pp.3-8

179. A Trial Discussion of Price Pro­

blems in Promoting Market Mecha­

nism (Chin.). Li Liangting *JWT, 

1989/NO.9, pp.57-59

180. The Inflation in China at Present 

Is Not Attributed to the Currence 

Circulation Formula of Marx (Chin.). 

Liu Rixin *JY, 1989/No.8, pp.52-55

181. Adjusting the Distribution Stock 

of Enterprise through Financial Mar­

ket (Chin.)). Liu Shangxi *JLYJG, 

1989/NO.5, pp.16-21

182. Analysis of Market Performance 

(Chin.). Liu Xiaoxuan *JY, 1989/ 

No.8, pp.58-67

183. Circulation System Reform and 

Market System Innovation (Chin.). 

Qiao Gang; Li Youpeng *CJ 1989/ 

No.9, pp.46-50

184. On the Transaction of Material 

Contracts under Pushing Forward by 

Government (Chin.). Wang Bifeng; 

Yang Wandong *JLYJG, 1989/NO.5, 

pp.33-38

185. Ten Contradictions in Perfecting 

the Structure of Financial System 

(Chin.). Wang Zhaoxing *JLYJG, 

1989/No.5, pp.22-26

186. Evaluating the Role of Market 

Mechanism Correctly (Chin.). Xu 

Jingyong *GSK, 1989/No.9, pp.33-37

187. Dilemma of Current Financial Sy­

stem and its Way out (Chin.). Xu 

Xuehan; Xia Deren *CJ 1989/No.9, 

pp.24-29,39

188. Thinking of Some Problems of 

Management of Assets and Liabilities 

in Specialized Banks (Chin.). Yang 

Pengzhan *JY, 1989/No.8, pp.68-70, 

55

189. An Analysis on Main Factors 

Causing Difficulties in Realizing the 

Target of Monetary Policy in China 

(Chin.). Yin Mengbo *JWT, 1989/ 

No.9, pp.11-13



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

190. Macroeconomic Stratified Ad­

justment and Control and Regional 

Market (Chin.). Zhang Ping *JY, 

1989/No.8, pp.28-32,19

191. On Starting by the Lever of Inter­

est Rate (Chun.). Zheng Xianbing 

*GSK, 1989/No.9, pp.14-19, 23

192. On the Strategy of Circulating So­

cial Funds (Chin.). Zhou Jiansong 

*CJ 1989/No.9, pp.30-34

193 The Garment Trade. Zhou Yu- 

qing *CR, 1989/No.lO, pp.18-19

194. Seminar on Rural Cooperative 

Foundations: A Short Review (Chin.). 

*NJW 1989/No.9, pp.43-46

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Coop.
195. Ancient Sea Routes in the Porce­

lain Trade. Ma Wenkuan *CR, 

1989/No.lO, pp.66-68

196. The History of the MGM Project. 

Meng Zijun *BR 1989/No.43, pp.29- 

31

197. Perfecting the Export Trade Im­

peratively (Chin.). Sun Jian *JLYJG, 

1989/NO.5, pp.68-70

198. The Dalian Development Zone: 

Bridge to the World in the Northeast. 

Tian Rong *CR, 1989/No.lO, pp.29- 

31

199. The Development of Economy 

and Trade Between CCP and CPSU 

and its Influence on Asian-Pacific 

Countries (Chin.). Wang Hsiao-Jung 

*SCC, 1989/No.9, pp.53-59

200. Foreign Trade under the Open 

Socialist Economic System (Chm.). 

Wang Xinkui *CJ 1989/No.9, pp.11- 

18

201. Overview on Resolution of Eco­

nomic Disputes Involving Foreign In­

terests in China: The Legal Basis and 

the Major Methods. Xiao Yongzhen 

*BR 1989/No.41, pp.35-42

202. Problems in the Utilization of 

Foreign Capital in China and Coun­

termeasures Should be Taken 

(Chin.). Zhang Zhonghua *CJ 

1989/No.9, pp.40-45

203. China’s Foreign Trade Policy. 

Zheng Tuobin *BR 1989/No.42, 

pp.9-12

204. Analysis and Thinking of the Dif­

ficulties and Outlet of Economic 

Two-way Operation in Special Zone 

(Chin.). Zhu Tiezhen; Zhou Tiangy- 

ong *JY, 1989/No.8, pp.33-39

205. China’s Foreign Trade in Past 

Years (interview with Zheng Tuobin, 

minister of Foreign Economic Rela­

tions and Trade). *BR 1989/No.40, 

pp.10-14

Statistics

206. The Netherlands’ Trade with Chi­

na, Taiwan and Hong Kong: Statistics 

January-June 1989. Landsberger, 

Stefan R. *CI, Autumn 1989, pp.113- 

114 ? rr

- 831/17 -

TAIWAN

207. Diplomatic Rivalry in the South 

Pacific: The PRC and Taiwan. Bid­

dick, Thomas V. *AS, 1989/No.8, 

pp.800-815

208. Income Taxes in Taiwan: Issues 

and Possible Solutions. Chang 

Ching-huei *IFC, Aug 1989, pp.9-22

209. Interacting Changes in Economy 

and Trade Between both Sides of the 

Taiwan Strait Following the Tienan- 

men Incident (Chin.). Chen Yu-chen 

*SCC 1989/No.lO, pp.59-64

210. Taiwan’s "Economic Miracle" and 

Its High Price (Chin.). Dai Guohui 

*TY 1989/NO.3, pp.71-75

211. Insurance in Taiwan (Chin.). Hu­

ang Baokui; Dong Jianyong *TY 

1989/NO.3, pp.49-56,70

212. Examination of Taiwan’s Industri­

al and Scientific-technological Policies 

(Chin.). Jiang Lingzhi *TY 1989/ 

No.3, pp.28-37

213. After Chiang, The "Lee Teng-Hui 

Era" - Political Development in Tai­

wan. Lee Kuo-Wei *APF, 1989/No.4, 

pp.297-303

214. Medium- and Small Enterprises in 

Taiwan (Chin.). Li Fei *TY 1989/ 

No.3, pp.46-48,75

215. Introduction of Security System 

for Movable Property - A Major Re­

form in Taiwan’s Civil Law (Chin.). Li 

Jingxi; Lin Guangzu *TY 1989/No.3, 

pp.57-62

216. The Kuomintang’s First Reform 

Movement (Chin.). Song Chun; Lou 

Jie *TY 1989/NO.3, pp.63-70

217. Asiatische Schwellenlander - neue 

Konkurrenten auf dem kapitalisti- 

schen Elektronikmarkt. Thole, Gun­

ther; Erler, Petra *AAL, 1989/No.4, 

pp.602-610

218. Relationship Among Taiwan’s Ra­

tes of Investment, Money Supply and 

Economic Growth... (Chin.). Wang 

Jianmin *TY 1989/No.3, pp.38-45

219. Relations Across the Taiwan 

Strait: Retrospect and Prospect 

(Chin.). Yao Yiping *TY 1989/No.3, 

pp.1-8

220. Investment in Xiamen by Taiwan 

Businessmen (Chin.). Ye Tao *TY 

1989/No.3, pp.17-20,75

221. China’s Unification Vs. Taiwan’s 

Independence - A Historical Perspec­

tive (continued) (Chin.). Yin Zhangji 

*TY 1989/No.3, pp.9-16,62

222. Trade and Investment Across the 

Taiwan Strait (Chin.). Yu Depei *TY 

1989/No.3, pp.21-27

223. Economic Prospects of the Repu­

blic of China on Taiwan at the Turn 

of the 21st Century. Yu K.H. *IFC, 

Aug 1989, pp.1-8

224. Profile of Taiwan’s Political Figu­

res: Shi Qiyang and Lian Zhan 

(Chin.). *TY 1989/NO.3, pp.76-77

Oktober/October 1989

HONGKONG AND MACAU

225. The Changing Political Role of 

the Hong Kong Civil Servant. 

Cheek-Milby *PA, Summer 1989, 

pp.219-234

226. The Post-1997 Government in 

Hong Kong: Toward a Stronger Le­

gislature. Cheng, Joseph Y.S. *AS, 

1989/NO.8, pp.731-748

227. Colonial Policy-Makers, Capitalist 

Class and China: Determinants of 

Electoral Reform in Hong Kong’s 

and Macau’s Legislatures. Lo Shiu- 

hing *PA, Summer 1989, pp.204-218

228. Comparative Table of First and 

Second Drafts of the Basic Law. 

*CGL, Fall 1989, pp.112-114

229. Hong Kong Legislative Council 

Debate on Draft Basic Law of the 

Hong Kong Special Administrative 

Region (July 13-14,1988). *CGL, Fall 

1989, pp.42-73

230. House of Commons Debate on 

Hong Kong (July 15, 1988). *CGL, 

Fall 1989, pp.74-88

231. House of Lords Debate on Hong 

Kong (June 10, 1988). *CGL, Fall 

1989, pp.89-95

232. The Basic Law of the Hong Kong 

Special Administrative Region of the 

People’s Republic of China (Draft) 

(February 1989). *CGL, Fall 1989, 

pp.96-111

233. The Draft Basic Law of the Hong 

Kong Special Administrative Region 

of the People’s Republic of China (for 

Solicitation of Opinions) (Apr 88). 

*CGL, FaU 1989, pp.12-41

MISCELLANEA

234. Ordinary People of the People’s 

Republic. *BR 1989/No.40, pp.35-41

235. Ordinary People of the People’s 

Republic. *BR 1989/No.41, pp.25-29

236. Ordinary People of the People’s 

RepubHc. *BR 1989/No.42, pp.24-29

Index of Authors

Adam, Rudolf Georg: 11

Adshead, SA.M.: 5

Bachman, David: 31

Bao Jigang: 139

Bao Zhixiao: 19

Berges, William C.: 81

Biddick, Thomas V.: 207

Bing Fu: 86

Breslin, Shaun: 17

Chang Cheng-pang: 25

Chang Ching-huei: 208

Chang Ya-chiin: 6

Chang Yen-ting: 26

Chang Zonglin: 55

Cheek-Milby: 225

Chen Baocai: 147

Chen Baoya: 64

Chen Jiabao: 14

Chen Jiyuan: 99

Chen Leqi: 54



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 832/18 - Oktober/October

Chen Lijuan: 130

Chen Ming-chih: 36

Chen Ting-Chung: 100

Chen Yu-Chen: 39

Chen Yu-chen: 209

Cheng Yen: 40

Cheng, Joseph Y.S.: 226

Chiang Chen-chang: 126

Chiang Shan: 62

Chiu Hong-hui: 109

Chong W.L.: 41

Christiansen, Flemming: 110

Chu Liang: 42

Chuan Ku: 43

Chung Mu: 142

Clifford, Barbara T.: 136

Curilla, Wolfgang: 34

Dai Guohui: 210

Deckers, Wolfgang: 16

Delman, Jorgen: 148

Deng Xiaoping: 27

Ding Shengjun: 149

Dirlik, Arif: 82

Dittmer, Lowell: 44

Dong Jianyong: 211

Dreyer, June Teufel: 28

Elman, Benjamin A.: 78

Erler, Petra: 217

Fan Guohuan: 114

Fan Qinjian: 176

Fang Clung: 87

Fang Lei: 129

Felber, Christina: 101

Feng Haifa: 150

Feng Yang: 53

Gao Min: 79

Gao Xiaomeng: 151

Geng Yunzhi: 52

Goldstein, Steven M.: 12

Gong Shuduo: 83

Guan Guangfu: 152

Guo Ji: 4

Guo Ming: 169

Han Baocheng: 137

Han Xiaoming: 102

He Ziquan: 76

Hershatter, Gail: 56

Hou Cai: 65

Hsu, Robert C.: Ill

Hu Xingjian: 177

Huang Baokui: 211

Huang Huang: 153

Huang Junru: 95

Ji Xianlin: 63

Jiang Guobao: 66

Jiang Lingzhi: 212

Jiang Lixian: 170

Jiang Qinghai: 112

Jowett, A.John: 57

Ju Yiwen: 178

Kong Xianqin: 154

Kuiken, Cornells J.: 91

Kuo Wen H.: 103

Landsberger, Stefan R.: 206

Landsberger, Stefan R.: 45

Lee Kuo-Wei: 213

Lei Xingchang: 113

Li Chengrui: 104

Li Fei: 214

Li Gueie: 150

Li Jingxi: 215

Li Jun: 96

Li Liangting: 179

Li Peike: 114

Li Weiwu: 155

Li Wenzhi: 156

Li Youpeng: 183

Li Yugen: 115

Li Zuoyan: 157

Lin Guangzu: 215

Lin Yazhen: 132

Liu Changli: 105

Liu Guibin: 119

Liu Hong: 129

Liu Rixin: 180

Liu Rongcang: 106

Liu Shangxi: 181

Liu Shengming: 127

Liu Shusen: 158

Liu Xiaoxuan: 182

Liu Yi: 138

Lo Shiu-hing: 227

Lou Jie: 216

Lung Fei: 18

Lung Fei: 29

Ma Wenkuan: 195

Meng Zijun: 196

Nathan, Andrew J.: 33

Niquet, VaI6rie: 13

Niu Ruofeng: 159

Odend’hal, Stewart: 58

Ostergaard, Clemens Stubbe: 46

Others: 106

Others: 164

Others: 63

Qian Qichen: 15

Qiang Qishen: 7

Qiao Gang: 183

Rao Fengqi: 92

Rong Xiqi: 116

Rosen, Stanley: 47

Shao Huang: 37

Shen Weitao: 117

Shen Ximiao: 160

Shen Zhihong: 67

Shi Jingyi: 139

Shi Shan: 161

Shi Yuding: 178

Shi Zhisheng: 154

Shi Zhonglian: 68

Shih Hao: 143

Shou Sihua: 130

Shu Yu: 20

Song Chun: 216

Song Jian: 93

Sun Guogui: 162

Sun Hongming: 131

Sun Jian: 197

Sim Yinshe: 132

Tan Manni: 140

Tan Shibin: 163

Tang Dezhi: 118

TangXianrong: 119

Tao Yuquan: 21

Thole, Gunther: 217

Tian Rong: 198

Tian Yuqmg: 80

Tbpfer, Frank-Rainer: 101

Walder, Andrew G.: 48

Wang Bifeng: 184

Wang Dehua: 133

Wang Haibo: 144

Wang Hongwei: 74

Wang Hsiao-Jung: 199

Wang Hsueh-wen: 61

Wang Jianmin: 218

Wang Peizhou: 145

Wang Shu: 38

Wang Shuren: 69

Wang Xinkui: 200

Wang Xuezhuang: 84

Wang Zhaoxing: 185

Weggel, Oskar: 35

Weggel, Oskar: 49

Wu Huien: 164

Wu Yongping: 113

Xia Deren: 187

Xiang Jianyong: 165

Xiang Yibin: 32

Xiao Yongzhen: 201

Xing Bochun: 120

Xu Guilan: 141

Xu Jingyong: 186

Xu Xuehan: 187

Yang Bin: 166

Yang Guangming: 121

Yang Pengzhan: 188

Yang Wandong: 184

Yang Xiangkui: 70

Yang Yanming: 165

Yao Jianguo: 167

Yao Yiping: 219

Ye Tao: 220

Ye Xianming: 22

Ye Yi: 122

Yeh Tai: 94

Yin Mengbo: 189

Yin Zhangji: 221

Young, P.Lewis: 50

Yu Chih: 8

Yu Depei: 222

Yu Haijun: 123

YuK.H.:223

Yu Ting: 134

Yuan Zhenyu: 108

Zhang Dongfu: 168

Zhang Guozuo: 71

Zhang Haibo: 162

Zhang Jun: 124

Zhang Kaiyuan: 72

Zhang Kenfa: 97

Zhang Lin: 169

Zhang Ping: 190

Zhang Zhongfa: 170

Zhang Zhonghua: 202

Zhao Guangxian: 77

Zhao Yang: 177

Zheng Tuobin: 203

Zheng Xianbing: 191

Zheng Yuling: 73

Zhong Jing: 107

Zhou Jiansong: 192

Zhou Qiuguang: 84

Zhou Tiangyong: 204

Zhou Xun: 171

Zhou Yi: 59

Zhou Yisun: 172

Zhou Yixing: 134

Zhou Youma: 88

Zhou Yujin: 98

Zhou Yuqing: 193

Zhu Tiezhen: 204

Zhu Xianxiu: 128

Zong Lin: 135

van Assendelft, Jetty: 60

van den Hoek, Jan: 75




